

D-973/17 & 991/17

Chander Shekar & Mukhtiyar & Ors. Vs. Police Singh & Ors.

Present : Sh. P. K. Aggarwal, Counsel for the petitioners/claimants of DAR No. 991/17.
Sh. Nikhil Agrahari, Counsel for the petitioner of DAR No. 973/17.
Sh. Manoj Goel, Counsel for R-1 & R-2.
Sh. Garud MV, Counsel for R-3/Insurance company.

Matter could not be settled in the Lok Adalat. Affidavit of the petitioner with bunch of documents have been filed on record. Though, advance copies were supplied to the Ld. Counsel for R-3, but not to the Ld. Counsel for R-1 & R-2 and the same have been supplied today only. The documents filed and supplied also pertain to the proof of earnings of the deceased. Hence, a request is being made for referring the matters to the Lok Adalat again for amicable settlement. The matters are being referred to coming Lok Adalat to be held on 14.07.2018 as requested. Ahlmad is directed to send the file to the good office of Ld. Secretary, New Delhi District Legal Services Authority in advance. Parties to appear before the Lok Adalat on **14.07.2018**.

Put up the matter for awaiting report/PE as well as compliance of previous directions regarding opening of bank account on **13.11.2018**.

Let the petitioners in D-991/17 also to comply the directions regarding opening of bank account etc.

(M.K.Nagpal)
Judge/MACT, New Delhi
06.07.2018